

Form PTO-1594 7 - 7 - 0 3 RECC 102 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) TRADEMA	RK'S ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark
Tab settings	▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): THERABITE CORPORATION Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Assignment Merger Security Agreement Other Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ATOS MEDICAL AB Internal Address: Street Address: Kraftgatan 8 City: HORBY, SWEDEN State: Zip: 242 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State SWEDEN Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No
Execution Date: 12/13/02 & 12/17/02 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Per No No B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Additional number(s) att	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ROBERT P. MICHAL, ESQ.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
FRISHAUF, HOLTZ, GOODMAN & CHICK, P.C.	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 767 THIRD AVENUE - 25TH FLOOR	8. Deposit account number:
City: NEW YORK State: NY Zip: 10017	,
9. Signature.	THIS SPACE
ROBERT P. MICHAL Name of Person Signing Significant States of St	JULY2, 2003 gnature r sheet, attachments, and document:
	a succe, adacidinents, and dollarienc

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THERABITE CORPORATION, a Pennsylvania corporation, having its principal place of business at 1530 McDaniel Drive, West Chester, PA 19380 ("Therabite"), owns and has used in its business the trademarks covered by the trademark registrations listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, ATOS MEDICAL AB, a company organized under the laws of the Kingdom of Sweden, having its principal place of business in Hörby, Sweden ("Atos"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, by and among Therabite, Atos and Robert W. Horst party thereto, dated as of December 17, 2002 ("APA"), Therabite has agreed to assign under this agreement ("Assignment") to Atos upon the Closing Date (as defined in the APA) the Marks and the goodwill and other rights associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration, to it in hand paid by Atos, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Therabite does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Atos all of Therabite's right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks and registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the right to sue and recover for any past infringement, the rights to be held and enjoyed by Atos, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Therabite if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

Therabite does further agree to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as may be deemed necessary by Atos, its successors and assigns, and nominees, fully to allow Atos to record the assignments and thus secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain trademark registrations in any and all countries.

This Assignment shall be binding upon Therabite and its successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Atos and its successors and assigns.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument.

i TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Therabite has executed this Assignment by its proper officers thereunto lly authorized.

HERABITE CORPORATION	ATOS MEDICAL AB	
y: Robert W. Horst itle: President Date: 13 Doc., 2002	By: Name: Tommy Hedberg Title: President Date:, 2002	
TATE OF PENNSYLVANIA) SS.		
COUNTY OF Chester)		
On this 13 day of December 2002, before	me a Notary Public in and for said County and	
State, personally appeared Runer w Horst	who being duly sworn, deposes and says that	
he/sue) is MEDIGEAT	of THERABITE CORPORATION the	
corporation described in the above ASSIGNMENT and	that executed the	
above ASSIGNMENT as a free act on behalf of THERABITE CORPORATION.		
NOTARIAL SEAL JILL V. LEAMAN, Notary Public West Chester Boro., Chester County My Commission Expires November 2, 2006	Public, Commission Expires:	
On this day of December 2002, before a Notarius Publicus in Eslöv, Sweden, personally		
appeared Tommy Hedberg who being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the President of ATOS		
MI .CAL AB the corporation described in the above .	ASSIGNMENT and that he accepted and executed	
the above ASSIGNMENT as a free act on behalf of ATOS MEDICAL AB.		
	Notarius Publicus	

ATOS THERABITE TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002772 FRAME: 9295

8

9

10

1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Therabite has executed this Assignment by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

THERABITE CORPORATION	ATOS MEDICAL AB
By: Name: Robert W. Horst Title: President Date:, 2002	By: Scolland Fredberg Name: Tommy Hedberg Title: President Date: 17 DEC., 2002
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA)	SS.
COUNTY OF	50.
On this day of December 2002, be	fore me a Notary Public in and for said County and
State, personally appeared	who being duly sworn, deposes and says that
('she) is	of THERABITE CORPORATION the
corporation described in the above ASSIGNMENT	and that executed the
above ASSIGNMENT as a free act on behalf of TH	ERABITE CORPORATION.
N	otary Public, Commission Expires:
On this 18 day of December 2002, be	fore a Notarius Publicus in Eslöv, Sweden, personally
appeared Tommy Hedberg who being duly sworr	n, deposes and says that he is the President of ATOS
MEDICAL AB the corporation described in the ab	ove ASSIGNMENT and that he accepted and executed
the above ASSIGNMENT as a free act on behalf o	f ATOS MEDICAL AB.
344/02	Notarius Publicus PUB

ATOS THERABITE TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

REEL: 002772 FRAME: 0206

8

9

10

11

12

13

EXHIBIT A

THE MARKS

COUNTRY	REG. NO.	MARK	DATE
Australia	#A547624	THERABITE	18-Dec-1990
Canada	#TMA 406769	THERABITE	08-Jan-1993
Fice	#1635789	THERABITE	20-Dec-1990
Germany	#2004142	THERABITE	17-Sept-2002
Italy	#603641	THERABITE	18-Dec-1990
Japan	#2500778	THERABITE	29-Jan-1993
United States	#2515592	THERABITE	11-Sept-2001
United States	#2077977	E-Z FLEX	08-Jul-1997

\14041\3\66315.1

Ξ

8

Attorney Docket No.: 950388/RPM

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

E-Z FLEX	2,077,977
Identify the mark	Registration No.
ATOS MEDICAL AB	July 2, 2003
Owner's Name	Date of Signature

FRISHAUF, HOLTZ, GOODMAN & CHICK. P.C.

whose postal address is 767 Third Avenue - 25th Floor, New York, New York 10017-2023, U.S.A., is hereby designated owner's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

MICHAL, Attorney for Owner

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

EV 320 641 925 US

DATE OF DEPOSIT: July 2, 2003

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to: Box Post Reg. Fee, Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202-3513.

Signature:

Name

: Ian T. Volek

RECORDED: 07/07/2003